

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.3582 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | OFFICE NOTE |
|--------|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 03.    | 10.03.2025 | <p><b><u>JS, J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>Heard both sides.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent issued show cause notice to the petitioner dated 20.01.2025, for committing irregularities. The petitioner has submitted his detailed explanation on 23.01.2025, to the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent.</p> <p>The case of the petitioner is that without considering the explanation submitted by the petitioner on 23.01.2025, the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent suspended the authorization of the petitioner's fair price shop.</p> <p>In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be an interim suspension of the impugned proceedings dated 04.02.2025 issued by the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent for a period of eight (08) weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b><u>JS, J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>W.P.No.3582 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>List the matter after six (06) weeks.</p> <p>In the meanwhile, respondents are directed to file their counter/written instructions, if any.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b><u>JS, J</u></b></p> <p>LSP</p> |             |