

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

: PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM



IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 3582 OF 2025

Between:

Bagu Dasarada Rao, S/o. Late Dalayya, aged about 54 years, Occ. Fair Shop Dealer, R/o. Peddapadu Village, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District.

...Petitioner/s

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikakulam Division, Srikakulam District.
3. The Tahsildar, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District.

...Respondent/s

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI NAGA RAJU KOLLATI

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3: GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent to permit the petitioner to continue as Dealer in Fair Shop No. 0119001 situated at Peddapadu

Village, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District by suspending the order dated 04.02.2025, Pending disposal of WP No.3582 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"Heard both sides.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the 2nd respondent issued show cause notice to the petitioner dated 20.01.2025, for committing irregularities. The petitioner has submitted his detailed explanation on 23.01.2025, to the 3rd respondent.

The case of the petitioner is that without considering the explanation submitted by the petitioner on 23.01.2025, the 2nd respondent suspended the authorization of the petitioner's fair price shop.

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be an interim suspension of the impugned proceedings dated 04.02.2025 issued by the 2nd respondent for a period of eight (08) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

Fc

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikakulam Division, Srikakulam District.
3. The Tahsildar, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District. (Addressee. Nos.2 &3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri Naga Raju Kollati Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:10/03/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SIX (06) WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP.No.3582 of 2025

INTERIM SUSPENSION

