

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL, ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT: ✓

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 3582 OF 2025



Between:

Bagu Dasarada Rao, S/o. Late Dalayya, aged about 54 years, Occ. Fair Shop Dealer, R/o. Peddapadu Village, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District.

...Petitioner/s ✓

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikakulam Division, Srikakulam District. ✓
3. The Tahsildar, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District. ✓

...Respondent/s

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent to permit the petitioner to continue as Dealer in Fair Shop No. 0119001 situated at Peddapadu Village, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District by suspending the order dated 04.02.2025, Pending disposal of WP No.3582 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 10.03.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NAGA RAJU KOLLATI, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES, for the Respondents;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Rule nisi. Call for records.

Notice returnable in four weeks.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended until further orders.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Naga Raju Kollati, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:21.04.2025

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP.No.3582 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

